
 

 

 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2014 

 

PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE, COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

 Report of the Director of Education and Lifelong learning 

 

2.  Restructure of ELLL Directorate's Senior Management Team   

(Pages 1 - 14) 

 

3.  Cognation Mountain Bike Trails South Wales  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

4.  Flexible Working Policy and Procedure  (Pages 21 - 46) 

 

5.  National Minimum Wage Increase  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 

6.  National Pay Negotiations Update  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

7.  Agency Usage Update Report  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972.   

 

9.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act.   

 

AGENDA 



 

 

 PART 2 

 

 Private Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

10.  NPT Council Equal Pay Settlements  (Pages 59 - 76) 

 

11.  Budget Proposals/Voluntary Redundancy Scheme  (Pages 77 - 80) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday, 14 October 2014 

 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor S.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 

Mrs.L.H.James, Mrs.D.Jones, E.V.Latham, 

Ms.C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas 

and A.H.Thomas 

 

Non Voting 

Members: 

 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, P.D.Richards, 

J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

(attendance as appropriate) 

 

  

c.c. Superintendent of Police, Neath 

 Chief Fire Officer, Neath 

 



 

EDUCATION, LEISURE & LIFELONG LEARNING 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, LEISURE & 

LIFELONG LEARNING – MR. A. EVANS 

 

20
th

 October 2014 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Restructure of ELLL Directorate’s Senior Management Team  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To seek Members approval for a senior management restructure 

within the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate, 

effectively reducing the number of heads of service from three to two.   

 

2. Background Information 

 

2.1 The postholders of the Head of Partnerships and Community 

Development and Head of Learning and Development have recently 

been appointed to posts outside of the local authority.   

 

2.2 Owing to the reduction in Welsh Government funding for 2015/16, 

the Directorate needs to secure a savings target of over £4.107 million. 

The departure of both postholders mentioned above, provides the 

opportunity to permanently reduce the senior management team and 

restructure current Directorate responsibilities. This will place 

increased demands on the senior management team particularly in 

view of the fact that only 2 years ago the Education. Leisure and 

Lifelong Learning Directorate absorbed the majority of 

responsibilities when the Head of Economic Development and the 

Head of Democratic Services retired resulting in existing portfolios 

being adjusted across DELLL    

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2.3 The previous Head of Learning and Inclusion has been appointed as 

the Head of Educational Improvement for Neath Port Talbot and the 

City and County of Swansea regional hub. As a result, some strategic 

and operational responsibility for the school improvement service has 

transferred to this new role, eg the deployment of challenge advisers, 

the delivery of intervention, challenge and support strategies that 

improve the teaching and learning in classrooms and lead to improved 

pupil attainment. However, Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council will retain the statutory responsibility for schools and school 

improvement and fulfil the new role of “intelligent client” to 

commission the school improvement service delivered by regional 

hub. 

 

3. Proposal 

 

3.1  It is proposed that the posts of Head of Partnerships and Community 

Development and Head of Learning and Development are deleted 

from the structure. It is proposed that a new head of service post of 

Head of Participation is created.  

 

3.2  It is proposed that the current Head of Resources and Commissioning 

post is re-designated as Head of Transformation. 

 

3.6     The new structure will deliver a per annum cost saving of £ 101,214. 

 

3.7 The current pay grade for all three ELLL Head of Service posts is 

£68,439 to £75,279 pa. The two proposed revised posts will attract the 

same pay grade. 

 

 

3.8 Both of the proposed new posts will involve a greater level of 

responsibility than is currently applicable to any of the three existing 

posts. Consideration needs to be given to this issue within a 

reasonable timescale. 

 

3.9 The proposal will not adversely affect any officer’s current terms and 

conditions. The appointment of the Head of Participation would be 

through national advert and recruitment. The current Head of 

Page 2



Resources and Commissioning will assimilate into the Head of 

Transformation post. 

 

2. Financial Appraisal 

 

The implementation of the proposed structure would generate a per 

annum saving of £101,214.  

 

4.   Recommendation 

  

That Members approve the proposed changes to the organisational 

structure of ELLL Senior Management Team and that both proposed 

posts will be paid in accordance with the Council's current pay grade 

for Heads of Service. 

 

FOR DECISION 

5. Background Papers 

None 

 

6. Wards Affected 

 

All 

 

 

7. Officer Contact 

 

For further information on this report item, please contact Aled Evans, 

Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning on Ext 3298 o
[...]
ard to education matters. 

4. Ability to motivate and empower managers and staff alike. 

5. Personal commitment to equal opportunity for service users and staff, 

creating an environment where people feel valued and are given 

opportunities to progress. 

6. Ability to articulate the vision for education services to Corporate 

Directors, Heads of Service and other fellow officers, the Leader, 

Cabinet and other elected Members and partners in order to influence 

and shape the wider priorities of the Council and partner 

organisations. 

Page 13



 

Personal Qualities 

 

1. A strong personal and professional commitment to making a 

difference to the lives of the children, young people and adults in all 

of our communities.  

2. Excellent inter-personal skills that engender a strong sense of team 

working in achieving corporate and service objectives. 

3. Personally credible, ability to influence and motivate others and with 

a strong commitment to supporting everyone in the County Borough 

to fulfil their potential. 

4. An inclusive approach with the ability to exercise appropriate 

authority and sound judgement in leading the complex and 

challenging services within this portfolio. 

5. Credibility to operate effectively in a political environment, instilling 

confidence in partners and colleagues. 

6. Empathy and understanding of service issues and operational 

challenges. 

 

Qualifications 

 

1. A relevant degree (essential). 

2. Evidence of personal continuing professional and personal 

development (essential). 

3. Understanding and knowledge of the national lifelong learning agenda 

(desirable). 

4. Ability to work through the medium of Welsh (desirable). 

 

Page 14



 

EDUCATION, LEISURE & LIFELONG LEARNING 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, LEISURE & 

LIFELONG LEARNING – MR. A. EVANS 

 

20
th

 October 2014 

 

SECTION B - MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

COGNATION MOUNTAIN BIKE TRAILS SOUTH 
[...]
 staff. 

 An inability to recruit additional staff. 

 A detrimental impact on quality. 

 A detrimental impact on performance. 

 Detrimental effect on ability to meet customer demand. 

 Insufficient work for the periods the employee proposes to work. 

 A planned structural change to your business. 
 
If you reject the request you should allow your employee to appeal the decision.  
It can be helpful to allow an employee to speak with you about your decision as 
this may reveal new information or an omission in following a reasonable 
procedure when considering the application. 
 

2.4 Deal with requests promptly 

Page 44



The law requires that all requests, including any appeals, must be considered 
and decided on within a period of three months from first receipt, unless you 
agree to extend this period with the employee. 
 
If you arrange a meeting to discuss the application including any appeal and the 
employee fails to attend both this and a rearranged meeting without a good 
reason, you can consider the request withdrawn.  If you do so, you must inform 
the employee. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES –  

S. REES 

 

20
th

 October 2014 

 

SECTION B - MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

National Minimum Wage Increase 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1.  The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to the 

National Minimum Wage (NMW). 

2. Update 

 

2.1  Since 1
st
 April 2013 the hourly rate of pay applicable to SCP 5 of the 

LGS ‘Green Book’ pay and grading structure has been £6.45 per hour 

(£12,435 per annum).   

 

2.2 On 1
st
 October, the NMW will increase from £6.31 per hour to £6.50 

per hour. 

 

2.3 In the absence of the NJC having yet reached a pay agreement for 

2014 / 2015, councils have been advised by the NJC that employees 

currently on SCP 5 salaries of £12,435 should be paid in accordance 

with the NMW Regulations 2014, with effect from 1
st
 October 2014.  

 

2.4 Therefore, from 1
st
 October 2014, the rate of pay for SCP 5 will be 

£12,540 per annum, which equates to an hourly rate of £6.50. 

 

2.5 This has been implemented by the Council’s payroll team, and 

employees paid at SCP 5 will receive the new rate of pay in their 

October pay.   

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



3. Recommendation 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members NOTE this update in relation 

to the national minimum wage. 

 

 FOR INFORMATION 

 

4. Officer Contact 

 For further information on this report item, please contact Sheenagh 

Rees, Head of Human Resources on Ext 3315 or email 

s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  

 

5.  Background Papers 

 None.  
 

Page 48

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES –  

S. REES 

 

20
th

 October 2014 

 

SECTION B - MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

National Pay Negotiations Update 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1.  The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to the 

national pay negotiations for LGS ‘Green Book’ employees. 

2. Update 

 

2.1  Members have received regular reports through 2014 providing 

updates on the national discussions between local government 

employers and trade unions in relation to the 2014 pay offer for LGS 

‘Green Book’ employees.   These discussions resulted in a dispute at 

national level, which led to strike action in July 2014.  Further strike 

action was scheduled for 14
th
 October 2014.  

 

2.2 Over the past few weeks, the National Joint Secretaries have met 

regularly with the support of ACAS, and these discussions resulted in 

a revised pay proposal that the Employers were prepared to put to a 

formal consultation of councils, but only if the Trade Unions called 

off the strike action planned for 14
th
 October 2014 to consult with 

their memberships in parallel. 

 

2.3 In September UNITE and GMB advised
[...]

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES –  

S. REES 

 

20
th

 October 2014 

 

SECTION B - MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Agency Workers Update 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with an update on agency workers usage, per 

Head of Service, for the period 1/10/2013 to 31/09/2014. 

2. Background 

Members will recall that in October 2013 a report was submitted to 

this Committee providing data in relation to expenditure on agency 

workers, broken down by service area for the three year periods 

2010/2011, 2011/2012 and 2013/2013.  Members requested that an 

annual update be brought to this Committee on agency usage and 

spend.   

 

3. Agency Spend to September 2014 
 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a table showing a breakdown of agency 

worker spend for the four year period, up to 2014.  The figures 

show that in the last 12 month period there has been a further 

decrease in the usage of agency workers during this period 

compared to the same period 2012 / 2013. 

 

The highest usage of agency workers is still in the Social Services 

Health and Housing Directorate, mainly on qualified and 

unqualified social care staff in Children and Young People 

Services.  However, the spend is continuing the downward trend 

and currently the number of agency workers has reduced 

significantly to eight. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



The second highest user of agency workers is the Refuse and 

Recycling Teams in the Waste Services of the Environment 

Directorate.  Although this spend has increased slightly over the 12 

month period, this is due to one off projects which have 

necessitated the use of agency workers, such as the roll-out of the 

small bins and the equipment for the new recycling vehicles.   

 

There have also been changes to working patterns reported to this 

Committee previously (from 4 (9.25hr) days per
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Restructure of ELLL Directorate's Senior Management Team
	3 Cognation Mountain Bike Trails South Wales
	4 Flexible Working Policy and Procedure
	5 National Minimum Wage Increase
	6 National Pay Negotiations Update
	7 Agency Usage Update Report
	10 NPT Council Equal Pay Settlements
	11 Budget Proposals/Voluntary Redundancy Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Civic Centre – Port Talbot) 

 

Members Present:  20
th

 October, 2014 

 

Chairman: 

 

Councillor  A.N.Woolcock 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor S.Jones 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.D.Jones, Ms.C.Morgans, 

P.A.Rees and A.L.Thomas 

 

Non-Voting Members: 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

Councillors P.D.Richards and J.R.Rogers 

 

A.Evans, Mrs.Sheenagh Rees,  

Mrs A.Spooner-Cleverly, Mrs D.Hopkins and 

Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. RESTRUCTURE OF EDUCATION, LEISURE AND LIFELONG 

LEARNING SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM  

 

Members discussed the circulated report and queried the 2015/16 savings 

target for Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning following the Welsh 

Governments draft settlement to Local Authorities, and noted that the 

Directorate still had to meet a savings target of over £4 million.  

 

Members discussed the inclusion of the Flying Start Programme within the 

Job Description of the proposed Head of Participation, and noted that Flying 

Start was a key part of the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning (ELLL) 

Directorate as it provided early intervention in areas of deprivation. The role 

of the Head of Participation (if approved) would include promoting greater 

participation within the Flying Start scheme. 

 

Members noted that safeguarding would be an important area for the Head 

of Participation and this would be emphasised within the advertisement for 

the position. Members felt that there was a huge amount of pressure on the 

Directorate with only two Heads of Service under the Director, but 

understood that it was due to the severe cuts passed down from Central 

Government, and not through the choice of the Local Authority.  

 

 



 

RESOLVED: (a)  that the posts of Head of Partnerships and 

Community Development and Head of Learning 

and Development be deleted from the structure; 

 

(b)  that a new ‘Head of Participation’ Head of 

Service post be created; 

 

(c)  that the current Head of Resources and 

Commissioning post be re-designated as ‘Head of 

Transformation’; 

 

(d)  that both new posts (above) be paid in accordance 

with the Council’s current pay grade for Heads of 

Service. 

  

  

2. COGNATION MOUNTAIN BIKE TRAILS, SOUTH WALES  

 

Members hoped that trails in the Afan Valley would be enhanced as part of 

the work of the team. 

 

 RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

3. FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 

Members noted that should the recommendations of the report be approved, 

8 current policies would be merged and brought together into one overall 

‘Flexible Working’ Policy and Procedure. Members discussed the Flexi 

Time Policy and the Flexible Retirement Policy, and noted that these 

policies would remain independent of the proposed new Policy. Members 

felt the Guidance for Managers Section of the Policy was very useful. 

 

 RESOLVED: that the Flexible Working Policy and Procedure, as 

detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be 

approved. 

 

 

4. NATIONAL MINIMUM WAGE INCREASE  

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 



 

5. NATIONAL PAY NEGOTIATIONS UPDATE  

 

Members noted that additional information on the National Pay Negotiations 

would be brought to a future meeting of the Personnel Committee following 

further national negotiations. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

6. AGENCY USAGE UPDATE REPORT  

 

Members noted a typing error on the first page of the report which should 

have read:- 

 

…’for the period 1/10/2013 to 30/09/2014.’ 

 

Members were pleased to note the downward trend in employing Agency 

Workers, which was reducing year on year. Members queried the Head of 

Legal Services and the Head of Finance usage of agency workers, and noted 

that these agency posts would have been filled by Childcare Legal Staff and 

Relief Cashiers, respectively.  

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the 

following items of business which involved the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the above Act. 

 

 

8. NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL EQUAL PAY SETTLEMENTS  

 

Members discussed the private circulated report, and were pleased to note 

that the equal pay settlements would also apply to past employees of the 

Authority who had been transferred to such organisations as Grwp Gwalia or 

NPT Homes, and were covered under the TUPE scheme. Members felt the 

Authority had handled the equal pay negotiations in an exemplary fashion. 

 

RESOLVED: (a)  that the proposed settlement to be offered to 

claimants, as detailed in the Memorandum of 



 

Understanding at Appendix 1 to the private 

circulated report, be approved; 

 

(b)  that the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services be given authority in consultation with 

the Head of Human Resources, to conclude any 

outstanding matters that may arise. 

 

 

9. BUDGET PROPOSALS/VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME  

 

Members noted that over 700 expressions of interest in the scheme had been 

received. Members welcomed a further report to be brought to the Personnel 

Committee, summarising all the decisions and actions taken in relation to the 

scheme. 

 

RESOLVED: (a)  that each Corporate Director, in consultation with 

the Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and Head 

of Human Resources, be authorised to make the 

necessary decisions in relation to changes to jobs, 

organisational structures and/or working practices 

to facilitate the timely implementation of all 

service changes agreed by Members; 

 

(b)  that each Corporate Director be authorised to 

implement these decisions in line with the 

Council’s Managing Change in Partnership 

Policy and other relevant employment policies; 

 

(c)  that a report be brought back to the Personnel 

Committee in early 2015 summarising all the 

decisions and actions taken in relation to the 

abovementioned matters. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


